

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
)
 Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
 vs.)
)
 JESUS MANUEL RODRIGUEZ, et al.,)
)
 Defendants and Appellants.)
)

Supreme Court No.
S239713
**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUL 31 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

STANISLAUS SUPERIOR COURT, Nos. 1085319 and 1085636 Deputy
THE HONORABLE NANCY ASHLEY, JUDGE PRESIDING

REVIEW FROM THE 2016 DECISION ON DIRECT APPEAL OF THE
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, No. F065807

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CARA DeVITO, Attorney at Law
Cal. State Bar no. 105579
9360 W. Flamingo Road
No. 110-492
Las Vegas, NV 89147
(702) 240-9074
(702) 240-9103 (Fax)
otivedc@aol.com (email)

Attorney for Appellant-Petitioner,
Jesus Manuel Rodriguez

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
<u>ISSUES FOR REVIEW</u>	8
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	9
<u>STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY</u>	12
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	13
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	19
I. THE FIRST ISSUE GRANTED REVIEW IS MOOT AS TO RODRIGUEZ, AS GARCIA'S ACCOMPLICE TESTIMONY WAS CORROBORATED BY RODRIGUEZ'S OWN STATEMENTS TO POLICE	19
II. AS THIS CASE WAS NOT REMANDED FOR A TRIAL COURT DETERMINATION THAT RODRIGUEZ AND BARAJAS WERE ALLOWED TO MAKE AN ADEQUATE RECORD FOR FUTURE PAROLE REVIEW, THEY HAD NO <u>MEANINGFUL</u> OPPORTUNITY TO DEMONSTRATE MATURITY, REHABILITATION AND FITNESS TO REENTER SOCIETY, THUS THEIR EIGHTH AMENDMENT CHALLENGES TO THEIR CURRENT SENTENCES ARE NOT MOOT; IN THE ABSENCE OF REMAND, THEY WILL BE DENIED THEIR EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO BE FREE OF CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND THEIR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS TO MAKE A RECORD AFTER SUFFICIENT NOTICE	21
A. <u>The History of This Case, Including Changes In Juvenile Sentencing Before and After Sentencing and Direct Appeal</u>	23
1. 2004: Rodriguez's Minimal Prior Juvenile History, the Petitions Against Him, His Fitness Hearing Report and the Juvenile Court Order	23
2. 2005 to June, 2012: The United States Supreme Court Invalidates the Death Penalty For All Juvenile Offenders Under 18 Years of Age, Life Without Parole For Nonhomicide Juvenile Offenders Under 18 Years of Age, and Automatic LWOP Sentences for Juveniles	25

3.	June, 2012 to September, 2012:	29
	Rodriguez's Presentence Report and Motion to Reduce His Sentence	
4.	August 16, 2012: A Term Of Years	31
	Beyond A Minor's Life Expectancy Is Invalidated By This Court	
5.	September 4, 2012: The Mandatory	32
	Sentences Imposed In This Case	
6.	January 1, 2014: New Penal Code	33
	section 3051 and Subdivision (c) of Penal Code section 4801 Are Added	
7.	February, 2015: The First Opinion On	36
	Direct Appeal and First Grant Of Review	
8.	January 25, 2016: The United States	37
	Supreme Court Establishes Retroactivity Of Its Decisions On Juvenile Sentences	
9.	June, 2016: This Court's Decision	38
	On Youth Offender Parole Hearings And the Eighth Amendment	
	a. <u>this court's conclusion that</u>	38
	<u>section 3051 mooted any Miller unconstitutionality</u>	
	b. <u>this court's conclusion that a</u>	39
	<u>remand was required to ensure the future Board of Parole Hearings had Miller factors before it when it considered Franklin's release</u>	
10.	December, 2016: The Second Opinion On	42
	Direct Appeal and Second Grant Of Review	
B.	<u>Ab Initio, The Mandatory Sentences Imposed</u>	43
	<u>On Rodriguez and Barajas Violated the Eighth Amendment</u>	
C.	<u>In Cases Such As This, Where Sentencing</u>	45
	<u>Occurred Before the Law Developed, Sections 3051 and 4801 Afford Only A Bare Opportunity to Demonstrate Rehabilitation, But Not the Meaningful Opportunity Required By Law; Absent a Remand Rodriguez and Barajas's Eighth Amendment Challenges Are Not Moot</u>	

1.	The Law Requires a Future Board of Parole Hearings Conduct A <u>Meaningful</u> Review, And For It To Do So, Certain Factors Must Be Included In the Record	46
2.	Almost None Of the Key Factors For Future Parole Were Included In Rodriguez's 2004 Fitness Report, Which Contained the Only Social History About Him, or During the 2004 Fitness Hearing Or 2012 Presentence Report or Sentencing Hearing	49
	a. <u>deficiencies in the discussion of Rodriguez's chronological age, immaturity, impetuosity and failure to appreciate risks and consequences</u>	50
	b. <u>deficiencies in the discussion of Rodriguez's family and home environment, whether it was brutal or dysfunctional, and whether he could extricate himself from it</u>	52
	c. <u>deficiencies in the discussion of the offense and Rodriguez's participation in it, including any familial or peer pressures</u>	53
	d. <u>deficiencies in the discussion of Rodriguez's incompetencies due to his youth, including his dealings with police officers</u>	55
	e. <u>deficiencies in the discussion of Rodriguez's future rehabilitation</u>	56
3.	Based On the Current Record There Cannot Be A <u>Meaningful</u> Review By a Future Board of Parole Hearings, Thus the Eighth Amendment Claim Is Not Moot	57
D.	<u>In the Absence Of a Remand Rodriguez and Barajas Also Will Suffer Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process Violations, As They Will Be Denied the Right To Make a Full Record After Notice To Do So</u>	58
	CONCLUSION	63
	BRIEF LENGTH AND FORMAT CERTIFICATION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES

Anderson Nat. Bank v. Lueckett (1944)
321 U.S. 233, [64 S.Ct. 599, 88 L.Ed. 692] 61

Armstrong v. Manzo (1965)
380 U.S. 545 [85 S.Ct. 1187, 14 L.Ed.2d 62] 59

Enmund v. Florida (1982)
458 U.S. 782 [102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140] 50

Graham v. Florida (2010)
560 U.S. 48 [130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825] *passim*

Grannis v. Ordean (1914)
234 U.S. 385 [34 S.Ct. 779, 58 L.Ed. 1363] 59

Hernandez v. Johnston (9th Cir. 1987)
833 F.2d 1316 62

J.D.B. v. North Carolina (2011)
564 U.S. 261 [131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310] 54

Mathews v. Eldridge (1976)
424 U.S. 319 [96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18] 59

Miller v. Alabama (2012)
567 U.S. 460 [132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407] ... *passim*

Montgomery v. Louisiana (2016)
577 U.S. ____ [136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599]. . . 37,38,44

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. (1950)
339 U.S. 306 [70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865] 61

Robinson v. California (1962)
370 U.S. 660 [82 S.Ct. 1417, 8 L.Ed.2d 758] 21

Roper v. Simmons (2005)
543 U.S. 551 [125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1] ... 25,26,29

Virginia v. LeBlanc (2017)
____ U.S. ____ [137 S.Ct. 1726, 17 Cal. Daily Op. Serv.
5509] 38, 45

<u>Wolff v. McDonnell</u> (1974)	
418 U.S. 539 [94 S.Ct. 2963, 41 L.Ed.2d 935]	60

STATE CASES

<u>Bergeron v. Department of Health Services</u> (1999)	
71 Cal.App.4th 17	60
<u>Conservatorship of Moore</u> (1999)	
185 Cal.App.3d 718	61
<u>In re Carmen M.</u> (2006)	
141 Cal.App.4th 478	60
<u>In re Nuez</u> (2009)	
173 Cal.App.4th 709	50
<u>People v. Caballero</u> (2012)	
55 Cal.4th 262	<i>passim</i>
<u>People v. Franklin</u> (2016)	
63 Cal.4th 261	<i>passim</i>
<u>People v. Garrett</u> (2014)	
227 Cal.App.4th 675	36,37
<u>People v. Gonzalez</u> (2014)	
225 Cal.App.4th 1296	35
<u>People v. Hansel</u> (1992)	
1 Cal.4th 1211	59
<u>People v. Perez</u> (2016)	
3 Cal.App.5th 612	62
<u>People v. Romero and Self</u> (2015)	
62 Cal.4th 1	<i>passim</i>
<u>Saleeby v. State Bar</u> (1985)	
39 Cal.3d 547	61
<u>Stanson v. San Diego Coast Regional Com.</u> (1980)	
101 Cal.App.3d 38	61

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. VIII *passim*
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV 21,22,58,59

STATE STATUTES

Penal Code section 182 10
Penal Code section 186.22 10
Penal Code section 187 10
Penal Code section 190 32
Penal Code section 654 11
Penal Code section 1111 19,20
Penal Code section 3051 *passim*
Penal Code section 4801. 33,34,35
Penal Code section 1203.75 32
Penal Code section 12022.7 10
Penal Code section 12022.53 10,32
Welfare and Institutions Code section 602 9,23
Welfare and Institutions Code section 603 9
Welfare and Institutions Code section 707 24,50

RULES OF COURT

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.423 30

MISCELLANEOUS

2013 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 312 33,35
